

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUDITH RAANAN *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED and
CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

Civil Action Case No.
24 Civ. 00697 (JGK)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED'S AND CHANGPENG ZHAO'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Samson A. Enzer

Anirudh Bansal

Sesi Garimella

Lauren A. Riddell

32 Old Slip

New York, New York 10005

(212) 701-3125

*Attorneys for Binance Holdings Limited
and Changpeng Zhao*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS 3

 I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PRIMARY
 LIABILITY (COUNTS 2 AND 3). 10

 A. The Amended Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege That Defendants Committed an
 Act of International Terrorism. 11

 B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege That Defendants Proximately
 Caused Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries. 13

 II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING-AND-
 ABETTING LIABILITY (COUNT 1). 15

 A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege That Defendants Knowingly and
 Substantially Assisted the Attacks. 15

 B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege That Defendants Were Generally Aware of
 Their Role in the Relevant Terrorist Activity. 18

 III. NEARLY HALF THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING. 19

 IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL
 JURISDICTION. 20

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction Over BHL. 20

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Zhao. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albany Int’l Corp. v. Yamauchi Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 138 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Amorosa v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3577838 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2022).....	2n, 5
<i>Averbach for Estate of Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , 2020 WL 1130733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020).....	20
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bernhardt v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 280 (2023).....	19
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Bank of Pakistan</i> , 2022 WL 1155905 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2022).....	19, 20
<i>Byfield v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 3293644 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2023).....	2n, 5
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>King v. Habib Bank Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4537849 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2022).....	10
<i>Lelchook v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 2024 WL 967078 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2024).....	20
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d. Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 13, 19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019).....	13

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.,
2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006)12

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....13, 14

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
598 U.S. 471 (2023)..... *passim*

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....21

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC,
993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021).....12

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC,
453 F. Supp. 2d 609, 620 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)20

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)14

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....11

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §2339A.....3, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2339B3, 12, 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(2)21, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)20
